Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

4. Applications of IPM to General purpose Inverter (reference)
5. Term Explanation
6. Numbering System
7. Structure
8. Correct and Safety Use of Power Module
9. Reliability
10. Installation of power Module
10-1. Installing Capacitor
10-2. Installation Hints
10-3. Thermal Impedance Considerations & Chip Layout
10-4. Coating Method of Thermal Grease (Example)
10-5. Connecting the Interface circuit
10-6. Terminal of IPM
11. Using IPM
11-1. Instruction of the symbol of a terminal of IPM
11-2. Function of the IPM
11-3. Area of Safe Operation for Intelligent Power Modules
11-4. Fault Signal of IPM
11-5. Interface Circuit Requirements
11-6. Control Power supply of IPM
11-7. Applications of IPM L1/S1-series to Motor drive
11-8. Interface of control side of IPM
11-9. Other notice of using IPM
11-10. The circuit current of control power supply of IPM
11-11. Fo Circuit
12. Power Loss and Junction Temperature
13. Average Power Loss Simplified Calculation
14. Notice for safe Designs and when Using This Specification
……
……

10 Sep. 2008
Mitsubishi IPM L1/S1-Series Application Note
Numbering System
6. Numbering System
 Label)
                 L1-series Mini-package ,L1-series Small-package, S1-series
                 L1-series Medium-package
   Type Name)
Specification Number (Not printed on the label)
Voltage Class
060: 600V ,120: 1200V
Package
L1: L1-series
 L1A: Main terminal Screw type
 L1B: Main terminal Pin type
 L1C: Main terminal Pin type (mini package)
S1: S1-series
Connection1
R: 7pack (Inverter+ Brake)   C:6pack (Inverter)
Collector Current rating
50: Ic=50A ,75: Ic=75A
PM: Intelligent power Module(IPM)
RoHS Compliant Symbol
Manufacturing lot management number
Manufacturing month
    (Jan~ Sept.: 1 ~ 9, Oct.: O, Nov.: N, Dec.: D)
Manufacturing year
(the last digit of year, 5=2005  6=2006 ..)
UL ID code (UL certified products only)
PM100RL1A060
PM300RL1A060
11 Sep. 2008
Mitsubishi IPM L1/S1-Series Application Note
Structure
7. Structure
 ex.) L1-series Small package Screw type
 Part Quality of the material UL Flame class
1 Main electrode Copper plated with nickel
2 Control input terminal Brass plated with gold
  PBT resin UL 94-V0
3 Resin Epoxy UL 94-V0
4 Gel Silicone
5 Case PPS resin UL 94-V0
6 Wire Aluminum
7 Chip Silicon
8 Base plate Copper
9 Control PCB Glass epoxy UL 94-V0
10 Insulated substrate Ceramic
11 Internal connection terminal Copper plated with nickel
Note of Insulated substrate
IPM has UL(Underwriters Laboratories Inc) Yellow Card #80276 (file. #80271).
1.Main electrode
2.Control input terminal
3.Resin
4.Gel
5.Case
6.Wire
7.Chip8.Base plate
9.Control PCB
10.Insulated substrate
11.Internal
 connection
 terminal
12 Sep. 2008
Mitsubishi IPM L1/S1-Series Application Note
Structure
 ex.) L1-series Mini package Screw type
 Part Quality of the material UL Flame class
1 Main electrode Copper plated with nickel
2 Control input terminal Brass plated with tin
3 Gel Silicone
4 Case PPS resin UL 94-V0
5 Wire Aluminum
6 Chip Silicon